

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

JAMES HAIRSTON,)	
)	
Petitioner-Appellant,)	
)	DOCKET NO. 46665-2019
v.)	
)	(Bannock County District Court No.
STATE OF IDAHO,)	CV-2018-1033)
)	
Respondent.)	CAPITAL CASE
_____)	

APPELLANT’S OPENING BRIEF

**Appeal from the District Court of the
Sixth Judicial District for Bannock County
Honorable Robert C. Naftz, District Judge presiding**

Capital Habeas Unit
Federal Defender Services of Idaho
Jonah J. Horwitz, ID Bar No. 10494
702 W. Idaho, Suite 900
Boise, Idaho 83702
Telephone: 208-331-5530
Facsimile: 208-331-5559
Jonah_Horwitz@fd.org

Attorney for Appellant James Hairston

L. LaMont Anderson
Deputy Attorney General
Office of the Idaho Attorney General
PO Box 83720
Boise, Idaho 83720-0010
Telephone: 208-334-4542
Facsimile: 208-854-8074
lamont.anderson@ag.idaho.gov

Attorney for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES	ii
I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
II. ISSUES PRESENTED ON APPEAL.....	2
III. STANDARD OF REVIEW	2
IV. ARGUMENT	3
A. Mr. Hairston’s death sentence is unconstitutional because he was under twenty-one at the time of the offense.....	3
1. National Evolving Standards	4
2. Evolving Standards in Idaho.....	18
3. The district court committed reversible error in denying Claim 1	25
B. Mr. Hairston’s death sentence is unconstitutional because the mitigating factors associated with his youth were not given proper consideration.....	32
V. CONCLUSION.....	34
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	36

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	7, 8, 18
<i>Coker v. Georgia</i> , 433 U.S. 584 (1977).....	14
<i>Cruz v. United States</i> , No. 3:11-cv-787, 2018 WL 1541898 (D. Conn. March 29, 2018).....	12, 29, 31, 33
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982).....	33
<i>Enmund v. Florida</i> , 458 U.S. 782 (1982).....	14
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....	8
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976).....	15
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 572 U.S. 701 (2014).....	4, 7, 15, 26
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 554 U.S. 407 (2008).....	7, 15, 18
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978).....	33
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001).....	11
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012).....	6, 32
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016).....	32, 33
<i>NRA v. ATF</i> , 700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012).....	12
<i>Pike v. Gross</i> , --- F.3d ---, 2019 WL 3955846 (6th Cir. 2019).....	5, 15, 17
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	passim
<i>Thompson v. Oklahoma</i> , 487 U.S. 815 (1988).....	4, 19

State Cases

<i>American Falls Reservoir Dist. No. 2 v. Idaho Dep’t of Water Res.</i> , 143 Idaho 862 (2007)	26
<i>Booth v. State</i> , 151 Idaho 612 (2011)	24
<i>Charboneau v. State</i> , 140 Idaho 789 (2004).....	30
<i>Climax, LLC v. Snake River Oncology of E. Idaho, PLLC</i> , 149 Idaho 791 (2010).....	26
<i>Dunlap v. State</i> , 159 Idaho 280 (2015).....	2, 31
<i>Hauschulz v. State</i> , 144 Idaho 834 (2007)	30
<i>Herrera v. Estay</i> , 146 Idaho 674 (2009).....	32
<i>Lanham v. Fleenor</i> , 164 Idaho 355 (2018)	28
<i>Lochsa Falls, LLC v. State</i> , 147 Idaho 232 (2009).....	26
<i>Marr v. State</i> , 163 Idaho 33 (2017).....	26
<i>McKay v. State</i> , 148 Idaho 567 (2010)	30
<i>People v. House</i> , --- N.E.3d ---, 2019 WL 2718457 (Ill. Ct. App. 2019).....	33
<i>Regan v. Denney</i> , 165 Idaho 15 (2019).....	26
<i>Rhoades v. State</i> , 149 Idaho 130 (2010)	2
<i>Ridgley v. State</i> , 148 Idaho 671 (2010).....	3, 6
<i>Robertson v. Richards</i> , 115 Idaho 628 (1987)	27
<i>State v. Abdullah</i> , 158 Idaho 386 (2015)	20, 22, 25
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 130 Idaho 865 (1997)	24
<i>State v. Draper</i> , 261 P.3d 853 (Idaho 2011).....	19
<i>State v. Dunlap</i> , 155 Idaho 345 (2013).....	20
<i>State v. Eby</i> , 136 Idaho 534 (Ct. App. 2001)	23

<i>State v. Fetterly</i> , 137 Idaho 729 (2002)	20, 22, 25
<i>State v. Gregory</i> , 427 P.3d 621 (Wash. 2018)	7, 31
<i>State v. Hairston</i> , 133 Idaho 496 (1999).....	23, 25
<i>State v. Hall</i> , 163 Idaho 744 (2018).....	20, 22, 25
<i>State v. Jenkins</i> , 303 Neb. 676 (2019)	8
<i>State v. Lovelace</i> , 140 Idaho 53 (2003).....	20, 22, 25
<i>State v. Meister</i> , 148 Idaho 236 (2009).....	23, 24
<i>State v. Payne</i> , 146 Idaho 548 (2008).....	2, 20, 22, 25
<i>State v. Santiago</i> , 122 A.3d 1 (Conn. 2015)	29
<i>State v. Shackelford</i> , 150 Idaho 355 (2010).....	20, 22
<i>State v. Tapp</i> , 136 Idaho 354 (Ct. App. 2001)	23
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 114 Idaho 746 (1988)	3
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 135 Idaho 618 (2001).....	23
<i>Stuart v. State</i> , 149 Idaho 35 (2010)	26
<i>Windom v. State</i> , 162 Idaho 417 (2017).....	33

Federal Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1637.....	12
18 U.S.C. § 922.....	12
8 U.S.C. § 1101.....	12
8 U.S.C. § 1151.....	12

State Statutes

42 Pa. Stat. § 9711	11
Ala. Code § 13A-5-51	11
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-751	11
Ark. Code Ann. § 5-4-605	11
Cal. Penal Code § 190.3.....	11
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 18-1.3.1201	11
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 921.141	11
Idaho Code § 1-802.....	21
Idaho Code § 19-2515.....	20, 23, 26
Idaho Code § 19-4906.....	30
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-6625	11
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 532.025	11
La. C. Cr. P. Art. 905.5	11
Miss. Code Ann. § 99-19-101.....	11
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 565.032.3.....	11
N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 15A-2000.....	11
Neb. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 29-2523.....	11
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 200.035	11
H.B. 455, 2019 Gen. Ct., 166th Sess. (N.H. 2019).....	7, 31
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2929.04.....	11
Rev. Code Wash. § 10.95.070.....	11

S.C. Code Ann. § 16-3-20.....	11
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-13-204	11
Utah Code Ann. § 76-3-207	11
Va. Code Ann. § 19.2-264.4	11
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 6-2-102	11

Constitutional Provisions

Idaho Const., Art. I, § 6	3, 18
U.S. Const., Am. VIII	3, 18
U.S. Const., Am. XIV	3

Other Authorities

Alamo FAQs, available at https://perma.cc/3M2A-MJW9	13
Alexandra O. Cohen et al., <i>When Does a Juvenile Become an Adult? Implications for Law and Policy</i> , 88 Temp. L. Rev. 769 (2016).....	12
Andrew Michaels, <i>A Decent Proposal: Exempting Eighteen- to Twenty-Year-Olds From the Death Penalty</i> , 40 N.Y.U. Rev. L. & Soc. Change 139 (2016)	10, 12, 15, 16
David McCord & Talia Roitberg Harmon, <i>Lethal Rejection: An Empirical Analysis of the Astonishing Plunge in Death Sentences in the United States From Their Post-Furman Peak</i> , 81 Alb. L. Rev. 1 (2017–2018).....	10
<i>Death penalty: global abolition closer than ever as record number of countries vote to end executions</i> , Amnesty International, available at https://perma.cc/6LG5-23EE	14
<i>Death Sentences and Executions 2018</i> , Amnesty International, at 48 (2019), available at https://perma.cc/EZ28-F3TC	14
Elizabeth S. Scott et al., <i>Young Adulthood as a Transitional Legal Category: Science, Social Change, and Justice Policy</i> , 85 Fordham L. Rev. 641 (2016).....	5
Enterprise FAQs, https://perma.cc/98ZQ-XTSS	13

Erica L. Smith & Alexia Cooper, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, NCJ 243035, Homicide in the U.S. Known to Law Enforcement, 2011 (2013), available at https://perma.cc/FAR2-ALNL	10
Federal Student Aid, U.S. Department of Education, <i>Dependency Status</i> (2018), available at https://perma.cc/3F2F-5SGN	13
Governor Gavin Newsom, Executive Order N-09-19, March 13, 2019, available at https://perma.cc/4WGM-NXQ2	7
Governor John Kitzhaber, Executive Order, November 22, 2011, available at https://perma.cc/PAU8-SBTP	7
Governor John W. Hickenlooper, Executive Order D-2013-006, May 22, 2013, available at https://perma.cc/94KD-SYZU	7
Governor Tom Wolf, Memorandum of Moratorium, February 13, 2015, available at https://perma.cc/NLG5-9Q2K	7
James R. Acker, <i>Snake Oil With a Bite: The Lethal Veneer of Science and Texas’s Death Penalty</i> , 81 Alb. L. Rev. 751 (2017–2018).....	31
Josh Gupta-Kagan, <i>The Intersection Between Young Adult Sentencing and Mass Incarceration</i> , 2018 Wis. L. Rev. 669 (2018).....	29, 31
Lisa Boikess, Note, <i>The Unlawful Internet Gambling Enforcement Act of 2006: The Pitfalls of Prohibition</i> , 12 N.Y.U. J. Legis. & Pub. Pol’y 151 (2008).....	12
Mirko Bagaric & Peter Isham, <i>A Rational Approach to the Role of Publicity and Condemnation in the Sentencing of Offenders</i> , 46 Fla. St. U. L. Rev. 239 (2019).....	31
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , Cert. Pet., No. 03-633, 2003 WL 26089783 (2003)	29
<i>State by State</i> , Death Penalty Info. Ctr., https://deathpenaltyinfo.org/state-and-federal-info/state-by-state	8
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Census Historical Marital Status Tables, Table MS-2 Estimated Median Age at a First Marriage, by Sex: 1890 to Present</i> (Nov. 2018), https://www.census.gov/data/tables/time-series/demo/families/marital.html	13
U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, <i>Young Adult Coverage</i> (Jan. 2017), available at https://perma.cc/D32H-DQ7Z	13
